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UNIFORM LAW CONFERENCE OF CANADA 

CONFÉRENCE POUR L’HARMONISATION DES LOIS AU CANADA 
 

AUGUST 10 ‐ 14, 2014 – DU 10 AU 14 AOÛT 2014 
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Uniform Law Conference of Canada 
Conférence pour l’harmonisation des lois au Canada 

Marie Bordeleau, Executive Director/Directrice générale 
c/o 15 Ettrick Crescent 
Barrhaven, ON  K2J 1E9 

613‐986‐2945 
marie.bordeleau@ulcc‐chlc.ca 
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ALBERTA 
 
Civil Section / Section civile 
 
Nolan D. Steed, QC            Jurisdictional Representative 
Executive Director – Legal Policy         Représentant d’administration 
Alberta Justice & Solicitor General 
4th Floor, Bowker Building 
9833 – 109th Street 
Edmonton, AB   T5K 2E8 
Tel: 780‐422‐9653 
Email: nolan.steed@gov.ab.ca  
 
Sarah Dafoe 
Barrister & Solicitor 
Alberta Justice & Solicitor General, Legislative Reform 
4th Floor, Bowker Building 
9833 – 109th Street 
Edmonton, AB  T5K 2E8 
Tel:  780‐415‐6688 
Email:  sarah.dafoe@gov.ab.ca  
 
Peter JM Lown, QC            Chair, International Committee 
Director              Président du Comité international 
Alberta Law Reform Institute 
402 Law Centre, University of Alberta 
Edmonton, AB  T6G 2H5 
Tel: 780‐492‐3374 
Email:  lown@ualberta.ca  
 
Peter Pagano, QC 
Chief Legislative Counsel 
Alberta Justice & Solicitor General 
2nd Floor, Bowker Building 
9833 – 109th Street 
Edmonton, AB  T5K 2E8 
Tel: 780‐427‐0303 
Email :  peter.pagano@gov.ab.ca  
 
Sandra Petersson 
Research Manager 
Alberta Law Reform Institute 
402 Law Centre, University of Alberta 
Edmonton, AB  T6G 2H5 
Tel: 780‐492‐1789 
Email:  sandra.petersson@alri.ualberta.ca 
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Criminal Section / Section pénale 
 
Josh Hawkes, QC            Jurisdictional Representative 
Appellate Counsel, Alberta Justice        Représentant d’administration 
3rd Floor, Centrium Place  
332 – 6th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB   T2P 0B2 
Tel : 403‐297‐8241 
E‐mail : josh.hawkes@gov.ab.ca 
 
Matthew Hinshaw 
Policy Counsel 
Alberta Justice 
3rd Floor, 300 – 332 6th Avenue SW 
Calgary AB  T2P 0B2 
Tel:  403‐297‐2047 
Email:  matthew.hinshaw@gov.ab.ca 
 
Judge Larry Anderson            Canadian Association of Provincial Court Judges 
Provincial Court of Alberta 
Law Courts, 1A Sir Winston Churchill Square 
Edmonton, AB  T5J 0R2  
Tel:  780‐427‐7817 
Email:  larry.anderson@albertacourts.ca  
 
Alexander Millman            Alberta Criminal Trial Lawyers’ Association 
Defence Counsel 
300, 10209 – 97th Street 
Edmonton, AB  T5J 0L6 
Tel:  780‐935‐3658 
Email:  alex@amlo.ca  
 

BRITISH COLUMBIA / COLOMBIE‐BRITANNIQUE 
 
Civil Section / Section civile 
 
Russell Getz              Jurisdictional Representative 
Counsel, Civil Law Policy & Legislation        Représentant d’administration 
BC Ministry of Justice  
8th floor, 1001 Douglas Street 
PO Box 9222, Stn Prov Govt 
Victoria, BC    V8W 9J1 
Tel: 250‐387‐5006 
E‐mail: russell.getz@gov.bc.ca 
 
Jim Emmerton 
Executive Director 
British Columbia Law Institute 
321 Allard Hall, 1822 East Mall, UBC 
Vancouver, BC  V6T 1Z1 
Tel:  604‐822‐0145 
Email :  jemmerton@bcli.org  
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Dawn Leroy 
Senior Legislative Counsel 
BC Ministry of Justice 
PO Box 9280, Stn Prov Govt 
Victoria, BC  V8W 9J1 
Tel:  250‐356‐5754 
Email:  dawn.leroy@gov.bc.ca  
 
Kevin Zakreski 
Staff Lawyer, British Columbia Law Institute 
1822 East Mall, University of British Columbia 
Vancouver, BC  V6T 1Z1 
Tel:  604‐827‐5336 
Email :  kzakreski@bcli.org  

CANADA 
Civil Section / Section civile 
 
Kathryn Sabo              Jurisdictional Representative 
Director & General Counsel           Représentante d’administration 
International Private Law Section 
Department of Justice Canada 
284 Wellington Street 
Ottawa, ON   K1A 0H8 
Tel: (613) 957‐4967 
E‐mail: kathryn.sabo@justice.gc.ca 
 
Maxime Cloutier 
Dentons Canada LLP 
1, Place Ville‐Marie 
Montréal, QC  H3B 4M7 
Tél. :  514‐878‐8861 
Courriel :  maxime.cloutier@dentons.com  
 
Manon Dostie              Chair, Civil Section 
Senior Counsel, International Private Law Section    Présidente, Section civile 
Department of Justice Canada 
284 Wellington Street 
Ottawa, ON   K1A 0H8 
Tel:  613‐957‐7882 
Email:  manon.dostie@justice.gc.ca 
 
Valérie Simard 
Counsel 
International Private Law Section 
284 Wellington Street, CSC‐300‐346 
Ottawa, ON  K1A 0H8 
Tel:  613‐957‐4888 
Email:  valerie.simard@justice.gc.ca  
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David Stevens              Canadian Bar Association 
Gowlings 
865 Carling Avenue 
Ottawa, ON  K1S 5S8 
Tel :  416‐862‐3556 
Email:  david.stevens@gowlings.com 
 

Criminal Section / Section pénale  
 
Lucie Angers              Jurisdictional Representative 
Avocate générale & Directrice des relations externes    Représentante d’administration 
Section de la politique en droit pénal, Justice Canada           
284 Wellington Street, EMB Room 5009 
Ottawa, ON  K1A 0H8 
Tel:  613‐957‐4750 
Email:  lucie.angers@justice.gc.ca  
 
Scott D. Bergman            Canadian Bar Association 
Executive Member, CBA National Criminal Justice Section 
Cooper, Sandler, Shime & Bergman LLP 
1900 – 439 University Avenue 
Toronto, ON  M5G 1Y8 
Tel:  416‐585‐9191 
Email:  sbergman@criminal‐lawyers.ca  
 
Joanne Dompierre             
Senior Counsel/Conseillère juridique 
Criminal Law Policy Section, Justice Canada                      
284 Wellington Street 
Ottawa, ON  K1A 0H8 
Tel: 613‐957‐4701 
Email:  joanne.dompierre@justice.gc.ca  
 
Richard Fowler 
CCCDL, Fowler & Smith Barristers 
502 – 602 West Hastings Street 
Vancouver, BC  V5B 1P2 
Tel: 604‐961‐2685 
Email :  rfowler@fowlersmithlaw.com  
 
Eric Vance Gottardi              Canadian Bar Association 
Chair, CBA National Criminal Justice Section 
Peck and Company 
610 – 744 West Hastings Street 
Vancouver, BC  V6C 1A5 
Tel:  604‐669‐0208 
Email :  egottardi@peckandcompany.ca  
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Ursula Hendel 
Senior Counsel, Public Prosecution Service of Canada 
160 Elgin Street, 12th Floor 
Ottawa, ON  K1A 0H8 
Tel:  613‐952‐1534 
Email:  ursula.hendel@ppsc‐sppc.gc.ca  
 
Joanne Klineberg 
Senior Counsel, Justice Canada 
284 Wellington Street, EMB Room 5045 
Ottawa, ON  K1A 0H8 
Tel:  613‐957‐0199 
Email:  joanne.klineberg@justice.gc.ca  
 
Stéphanie O’Connor 
Counsel/Conseillère juridique 
Criminal Law Policy Section, Justice Canada 
284 Wellington Street, EMB 5th Floor 
Ottawa, ON   K1A 0H8 
Tel:  613‐948‐7419 
Email:  stephanie.oconnor@justice.gc.ca  
 
Laura Pitcairn 
Senior Counsel 
Public Prosecution Service of Canada 
160 Elgin Street, 12th Floor 
Ottawa, ON  K1A 0H8 
Tel:  613‐952‐5035 
Email:  laura.pitcairn@ppsc‐sppc.gc.ca  
 
Dorette Pollard              Criminal Secretary/Secrétaire pénale 
Counsel 
Criminal Law Policy Section, Justice Canada 
284 Wellington Street, EMB 
Ottawa, ON  K1A 0H8 
Tel:  613‐948‐3478 
Email:  dorette.pollard@justice.gc.ca  
 
Matthias Villetorte 
Counsel 
Justice Canada 
280 Wellington Street 
Ottawa, ON  K1A 0H8 
Tel:  613‐951‐4741 
Email:  Matthias.villetorte@justice.gc.ca  
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MANITOBA 
Civil Section / Section civile 
 
Gail Mildren              Jurisdictional Representative 
General Counsel, Civil Legal Services Manitoba Justice    Représentante d’administration 
730‐ 405 Broadway             
Winnipeg, MB    R3C 3L6 
Tel: 204‐945‐2844 
E‐mail: gail.mildren@gov.mb.ca  
 
Lynn Romeo              President 
Civil Service Commissioner of Manitoba        Présidente 
Government of Manitoba 
935 – 155 Carlton Street 
Winnipeg, MB    R3C 3H8 
Tel:  204‐945‐2098 
Email:  lynn.romeo@gov.mb.ca    
 

Criminal Section / Section pénale 
 
Kusham Sharma            Jurisdictional Representative 
Senior Advisor to             Représentante d’administration 
Deputy Minister of Justice & Deputy Attorney General           
Manitoba Justice 
Room 110, Legislative Building 
Winnipeg, MB    R3C 0V8 
Tel: 204‐945‐0153 
E‐mail: kusham.sharma@leg.gov.mb.ca  
 
Lawrence Allen              Canadian Association of Provincial Court Judges 
Provincial Court Judge 
Provincial Court of Manitoba 
Box 2550, 300 – 3rd Street East 
The Pas, MB  R9A 1L2 
Tel:  204‐627‐8442 
Email:  Lawrence.allen@mbpc‐cpmb.ca  
 
Michael Desautels 
Crown Attorney 
Manitoba Justice – Prosecutors’ Branch 
510 – 405 Broadway 
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 3L6 
Tel:  204‐945‐5830 
Email:  michael.desautels@gov.mb.ca  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2014ulcc0015/2014chlc0015



 

Last updated on 14 Aug 2014 

NEW BRUNSWICK / NOUVEAU‐BRUNSWICK 
 

Civil Section / Section civile 
 
Elizabeth Strange            Jurisdictional Representative 
Acting Executive Director, Legislative Services      Représentante d’administration 
Office of the Attorney General 
Chancery Place 
675 King Street, P. O. Box 6000 
Fredericton, NB   E3B 5H1 
Tel: 506‐453‐2855 
Email: elizabeth.strange@gnb.ca 

 
Criminal Section / Section pénale 
 
Luc Labonté              Jurisdictional Representative/Vice‐President 
Assistant Deputy Attorney General        Représentant d’administration/Vice‐président 
Justice and Attorney General of New Brunswick 
520 King Street, #610 
Fredericton, NB   E3B 6G3 
Tel : 506‐453‐2784 
Email: luc.labonte@gnb.ca 
 

NEWFOUNDLAND & LABRADOR / TERRE‐NEUVE‐ET‐LABRADOR 
 
 

Civil Section / Section civile 
 

Ian Tucker              Jurisdictional Representative 
Solicitor              Représentant d’administration 
Civil Division, Department of Justice 
Confederation Building, 4th Floor, East Block 
St. John’s, NL  A1B 4J6 
Tel:  709‐729‐4411 
Email:  iantucker@gov.nl.ca  
 

NORTHWEST TERRITORIES / TERRITOIRES DU NORD‐OUEST 
 
Civil Section / Section civile 
 
Ian Rennie              Jurisdictional Representative 
Legislative Counsel            Représentant d’administration 
Government of the Northwest Territories        
Department of Justice 
P. O. Box 1320 Stn Main 
Yellowknife, NT   X1A 2L9 
Tel: 867‐873‐7378 
Email: ian_rennie@gov.nt.ca  
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NOVA SCOTIA / NOUVELLE‐ÉCOSSE 
 
Civil Section / Section civile 
 

Genevieve Harvey            Jurisdictional Representative 
Senior Solicitor              Représentante d’administration 
Nova Scotia Department of Justice 
5151 Terminal Road, 4th Floor, PO Box 7 
Halifax, NS     B3J 2L6 
Tel:  902‐424‐0981 
Email:  harveygs@gov.ns.ca  

NUNAVUT 
Civil Section / Section civile 
 

Thomas Ahlfors             Jurisdictional Representative 
Legislative Counsel            Représentant d’administration 
Department of Justice, Government of Nunavut 
PO Box 1000, Stn 550 
Iqaluit, NU  X0A 0H0 
Tel: 867‐975‐6333 
Email: tahlfors@gov.nu.ca  
 

Criminal Section / Section pénale 
 
Stephen Mansell            Jurisdictional Representative      
Director of Policy & Planning          Représentant d’administration 
Government of Nunavut 
PO Box 1000, Stn 500 
Iqaluit, NU  X0A 0H0 
Tel: 867‐975‐6325 
Email:  smansell@gov.nu.ca 

ONTARIO 
Civil Section / Section civile 
 

John Lee              Jurisdictional Representative 
Counsel, Policy Division            Représentant d’administration 
Ontario Ministry of the Attorney General 
7th Floor, 720 Bay Street 
Toronto, ON   M5G 2K1 
Tel: 416‐326‐5114 
E‐mail: john.a.lee@ontario.ca 
 
Doug Downey              Ontario Bar Association 
Treasurer 
Ontario Bar Association 
c/o 77 Coldwater Street East 
Orillia, ON  L3V 1W6 
Tel:  705‐327‐2600 
Email:  ddowney@greatlaw.ca  
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John D. Gregory 
General Counsel 
Ontario Ministry of the Attorney General 
7th Floor, 720 Bay Street 
Toronto, ON   M5G 2K1 
Tel: 416‐326‐5114 
Email:  john.d.gregory@ontario.ca  
 
Elizabeth Hall              Ontario Bar Association 
Director of Policy and Public Affairs 
20 Toronto Street 
Toronto, ON  M5C 2B8 
Tel:  416‐869‐1047, #355 
Email:  ehall@oba.org  
 
Dr. Patricia Hughes            Law Commission of Ontario 
Executive Director, Law Commission of Ontario 
2032 Ignat Kaneff Bldg.,  
Osgoode Hall Law School, York University 
4700 Keele Street 
Toronto, ON  M3J 1P3 
Tel:  416‐650‐8402 
Email:  phughes@lco‐cdo.org  
 
Abiodun Lewis               
Counsel , Ministry of the Attorney General 
Policy & Adjudicative Tribunals Division  
720 Bay Street, 7th Floor 
Toronto, ON  M7A 2S9 
Tel:  416‐326‐2513 
Email:  abi.lewis@ontario.ca  
 

Criminal Section / Section pénale 
 

 
Catherine Cooper            Chair, Criminal Section 
Counsel, Crown Law Office – Criminal        Présidente de la Section pénale 
Ontario Ministry of the Attorney General 
10th Floor, 720 Bay Street 
Toronto, ON  M5G 2K1 
Tel:  416‐326‐4602 
Email:  catherine.cooper@ontario.ca 
 
Earl Fruchtman              Jurisdictional Representative 
General Counsel            Représentant d’administration 
Ontario Ministry of the Attorney General 
10th Floor, 720 Bay Street 
Toronto, ON  M5G 2K1 
Tel:  416‐326‐4661 
Email:  earl.fruchtman@ontario.ca  
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Laura M. Casey 
Assistant Crown Attorney 
Ontario Ministry of the Attorney General 
80 Dundas Street, Ground Floor, Unit B 
London, ON  N6A 6A2 
Tel:  519‐660‐3003 
Email:  laura.casey@ontario.ca  
 
Mitchell Flagg 
Assistant Crown Attorney 
Ontario Ministry of the Attorney General 
Durham Region Crown Attorney’s Office 
150 Bond Street East, 3rd Floor 
Oshawa, ON  L1G 0A2 
Tel:  905‐743‐2778 
Email:  Mitchell.flagg@ontario.ca 
 
Nancy Komsa 
Assistant Crown Attorney 
Ontario Ministry of the Attorney General 
445 Albert Street East 
Sault Ste Marie, ON  P6A 2J9 
Tel:  705‐945‐8001 
Email:  nancy.komsa@ontario.ca  
 
Vincent A. Paris 
Assistant Crown Attorney 
Ontario Ministry of the Attorney General 
361 University Avenue, #101 
Toronto, ON  M5G 1Y1 
Tel:  647‐393‐4149 
Email:  Vincent.paris@ontario.ca  
 
Megan Petrie 
Assistant Crown Attorney 
Scarborough Crown’s Office/Summary Conviction Appeals 
1911 Eglinton Avenue East 
Toronto, ON  M1L 2L6 
Tel:  416‐212‐4640 
Email:  megan.petrie@ontario.ca  
 
Jeffery Richardson 
Assistant Crown Attorney 
Ontario Ministry of the Attorney General 
102 East Main Street, 2nd Floor 
Welland, ON  L3B 3W6 
Tel:  905‐685‐2652 
Email:  jeffery.richardson@ontario.ca  
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Andrew Scott 
Assistant Crown Attorney 
Ontario Ministry of the Attorney General 
County Courthouse, 5 Court Street 
Kingston, ON  K7L 2N4 
Tel:  613‐548‐6220 
Email:  Robert.andrew.scott@ontario.ca  
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
Section civile / Civil Section 
 
Sherry E. Gillis, QC 
Departmental Solicitor 
Government of PEI 
PO Box 2000 
Charlottetown, PE  C1A 7N8 
Tel:  902‐368‐4946 
Email:  segillis@gov.pe.ca  

QUÉBEC 
Section civile / Civil Section 
 

Frédérique Sabourin            Jurisdictional Representative 
Avocate              Représentante d’administration 
Ministère de la Justice du Québec 
1200, route de l’Église, 9e étage 
Québec, QC     G1V 4M1 
Tél : 418‐643‐5580, poste 20865 
Courriel : frederique.sabourin@justice.gouv.qc.ca 
 
Christine Gagnon            Chambre des notaires du Québec 
Notaire 
871 Grande Allée ouest, bureau 200 
Québec, QC  G1S 2L1 
Tél. :  418‐688‐9375 
Courriel :  cgagnon@ctsd.qc.ca  
 
Marc Sauvé              Barreau du Québec 
Directeur, Recherche législation 
445, boulevard  St‐Laurent 
Montréal, QC  H2Y 3T8 
Tél. :  514‐959‐3468 
Email :  msauve@barreau@qc.ca  
 

Section pénale / Criminal Section 
 
Sébastien Bergeron‐Guyard          Jurisdictional Representative 
Procureur aux poursuites criminelles et pénales      Représentant d’administration 
Direction des poursuites criminelles et pénales 
2828, boulevard Laurier, Tour 1, bureau 500 
Québec, QC  G1V 0B9 
Tél :  418‐643‐9059, poste 20867 
Courriel :  sebastien.b‐guyard@dpcp.gouv.qc.ca  
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Juge Danielle Côté            Cour du Québec 
Juge en chef adjointe, chambre criminelle et pénale 
Cour du Québec, Palais de justice 
375, rue King Ouest 
Sherbrooke, QC   J1H 6B9 
Tél. :  819‐822‐6917 
Email :  danielle.cote@judex.qc.ca 
 
Jacques Ladouceur            Barreau du Québec 
Avocat 
445, boulevard Saint‐Laurent 
Montréal, QC  H2Y 3T8 
Tél. :  819‐856‐5976 
Courriel :  ladouceur@cablevision.qc.ca  
 
Christian Veillette 
Procureur aux poursuites criminelles et pénales 
Ministère de la Justice du Québec 
1200, route de l’Église, 9e étage 
Québec, QC     G1V 4M1 
Tél : 418‐643‐5580, poste 21446 
Courriel :  christian.veillette@justice.gouv.qc.ca  
 

SASKATCHEWAN 
Civil Section / Section civile 
 
Darcy McGovern, QC            Jurisdictional Representative  
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100 Main Street 
Burlington, VT  05401 
Tel:  802‐316‐4962 
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David M. English           
Professor of Law 
University of Missouri School of Law 
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Email:  EnglishDA@missouri.edu 
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OBSERVERS 
 
Jason Balgopal, MAG Residence in Counsel  
Law Commission of Ontario 
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Lauren Bates, Senior Lawyer  
Law Commission of Ontario 
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Tel:  416‐314‐8695 
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720 Bay St., 7th Floor 
Toronto ON  M7A 2S9 
Tel:  416‐326‐2340 
Email:  janet.cy.chow@ontario.ca 
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720 Bay St., 7th Floor 
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Tel:   416‐326‐4687 
Email:  sheryl.cornish@ontario.ca 
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Office of the Public Guardian and Trustee 
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595 Bay Street, Suite 800 
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Tel:  416‐314‐2609 
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Email:  nina.gandhi@ontario.ca 
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Office of the Public Guardian and Trustee 
595 Bay Street, Suite 800 
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Email: ken.goodman@ontario.ca 
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Tel:  416‐326‐2530 
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Tel:  416‐585‐6773 
Email:  stanley.janusas@ontario.ca 
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